Period of work : $थापना एवं कमीश(नगं क� (त*थ से 05 वष�/ 05 years from 

the date of installation & commissioning  

Estimated cost for two years : 

: 

A.7,37,18,518/- (सात करोड़ स3तीस लाख अठारह हजार पाचं 
सौ अठारह Aपय े मा1) (जीएसटी को छोड़कर)/ 
Rs.7,37,18,518/- (Rupees Seven Crore Thirty 

Seven Lakh Eighteen Thousand Five Hundred and 

Eighteen only) (Excl. GST). 

Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) : A.14,74,370/- (चौदह लाख चौह#र हजार तीन सौ स#र Aपय े
मा1)/Rs.14,74,370/- (Rupees Fourteen Lakh 

Seventy Four  Thousand Three Hundred and 

Seventy only). 

Page 4 of 82 

Downloading of Tender 

document. 

: From 02.01.2026 to 30.01.2026 

Pre-bid Meeting : 07.01.2026 @ 1100 Hrs 

Due date for Bid submission : 30.01.2026  @ 1500 Hrs 

Opening of Technical proposal : 30.01.2026  @ 1530 hrs

[...]

Hence the bidders are requested to submit all the documents as mentioned 

in the tender document along with their bids. 

2.3.16 EARNEST MONEY DEPOSIT (EMD): 

The bidders are required to pay Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) equivalent to 2% of the 

total estimated cost which works out to the tune of Rs.14,74,370/- (Rupees Fourteen 

Lakhs Seventy Four Thousand Three Hundred and Seventy only). The MSME/NSIC 

bidders are exempted from payment of EMD, however, in lieu of Bid Security/EMD, 

Bid Security Declaration shall be furnished as per the format enclosed at ANNEXURE-

6 of the tender document. The copy of the same shall be enclosed with the tender

[...]

of value listed below during the last 7 years ending last day of the month, previous to 

the one in which applications are invited. 

(a) 3 (three) similar works each costing not less than an amount equal to 40% 

of the total estimated cost i.e., Rs.2,94,87,407/- (Rupees Two Crore Ninety-

Four Lakh Eighty-Seven Thousand Four Hundred and Seven only), 

Excluding GST. 

(OR) 

(b) 2 (two) similar works each costing not less than an amount equal to 50% of 

the total estimated cost i.e., Rs.3,68,59,259/- (Rupees Three Crore Sixty-

Eight Lakh Fifty-Nine Thousand Two Hundred and Fifty-Nine only), 

Excluding GST. 

(OR) 

(c) 1 (one) similar work costing not less than an amount equal to 80% of the 

total estimated cost i.e., Rs.5,89,74,814/- (Rupees Five Crore Eighty-Nine 

Lakh Seventy-Four Thousand Eight Hundred and Fourteen only), Excluding 

GST. 

DEFINITION OF SIMILAR WORK: 

“Similar work” means experience in ‘Supply, Installation, Commissioning with/without 

comprehensive annual maintenance/O&M contract of on-line Continuous Ambient Air 

Quality/Stack Monitoring Station(s) (CAAQMS)’ to monitor air/stack quality parameters

[...]

Six years [FY 2019-20] 1.42 

(B) FINANCIAL TURNOVER 

Average annual financial turnover of the bidder’s firm during the last 3 years 2022-23, 

2023-24 & 2024-25 ended 31.03.2025 shall be at least 30% of the total estimated cost 

for three years i.e., Rs.2,21,15,555/-) (Rupees Two Crore Twenty-One Lakh Fifteen 

Thousand Five Hundred and Fifty-five only). Bidders shall submit copies of the audited 

profit/loss statement and balance sheets for the last three years ended 31.03.2025. 

Note: 

1. The bidders should submit a list of orders executed (completed works) during the 

last 7 years as per the format given in ANNEXURE-4.